DECISION NOTICE OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET

DATE OF DECISION 21 November 2018

DATE DECISION PUBLISHED 21 November 2018

DATE DECISION WILL COME INTO FORCE and implemented, unless the decision is called in, in accordance with section 7.25 of the Gwynedd Council Constitution 28 November 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor W Gareth Roberts, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT

To nominate a member to represent the Council on the North Wales Community Health Council

DECISION

To nominate Councillor Sion Jones to represent the Council on the North Wales Community Health Council

REASON WHY THE DECISION IS NEEDED

Please see attached officer report.

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND ANY RELEVANT DISPENSATIONS APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL'S STANDARDS COMMITTEE

None

ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO MAKING THE DECISION

Consultation with Gwynedd Council Statutory Officers

The results of the consultations are reported upon in the attached report

DECISION NOTICE OF AN INDIVIDUAL MEMBER OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET – OFFICER REPORT

Name and title of Cabinet Member/s:	Councillor W Gareth Roberts, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing
Name and title of Report Author :	Sian Ellis Williams Civic and Member Support Officer
Date of Decision :	21 November 2018
Signature of Cabinet Member/s :	W Gavet Ret

Subject :

To nominate a member to represent the Council on the North Wales Community Health Council

Recommendation for the Decision :

Nominate Councillor Sion Jones to represent the Council on the North Wales Community Health Council

Reason why Decision is needed :

At the beginning of each Council term there is a requirement to nominate a member to represent Gwynedd Council on the North Wales Community Health Council for this Council term. The final decision on this appointment is held in the hands of the Executive. This was done by asking for declarations of interest by members, consulting with Group Leaders and the Council's Cabinet Members.

Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams' term as the Council's representative on the North Wales Community Health Council since the start of this Council,has now come to and end as he has served for the maximum term of nine years, and Cabinet Member W Gareth Roberts has nominated Councillor Sion Jones to take his place.

Reason and justification behind the Decision :

The recommendation reflects the outcome of the processes highlighted above.

An information pack regarding the role and responsibilites of serving on an outside body will be distributed to the member.

Declarations of personal interest by any Cabinet Member consulted with and any relevant dispensations approved by the Standards Committee

None

Any consultations undertaken prior to making the decision :

Head of Finance – Nothing to add from a financial propriety perspective

Monitoring Officer – no observations from a propriety perspective